IN THE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC, SMITHKLINE BEECHAM (CORK) LIMITED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

V.

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,

Defendant-Cross-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware in Case No. 1:14-cv-00878-LPS-CJB

Chief District Judge Leonard P. Stark

BRIEF OF KNOWLEDGE ECOLOGY INTERNATIONAL AND JAMES PACKARD LOVE AS AMICI CURIAE

Kathryn Ardizzone, Esq Knowledge Ecology International 1621 Connecticut Ave. NW Ste. 500 Washington, D.C. 20009 (202) 332-2670 kathryn.ardizzone@keionline.org Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: December 16, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
EXPANDING PATENT PROTECTION ON NEW USES OF OLDER MEDICINES THROUGH THE DOCTRINE OF INDUCED INFRINGEMENT IS COSTLY, CONFLICTS WITH OTHER OBJECTIVES REGARDING ACCESS TO AND AFFORDABILITY OF OLDER MEDICINES, AND IS UNNECESSARY WHEN OTHER MECHANISMS TO DIRECTLY FUND, SUBSIDIZE AND REWARD RESEARCH ON NEW USES OF OLDER MEDICINES ARE MORE EFFICIENT.	,
CONGRESS HAS ENACTED OR PROPOSED MORE EFFECTIVE, LESS COSTLY MECHANISMS FOR ADVANCING RESEARCH	35
A. Various laws authorize the FDA to stimulate investment in biomedical development.	6
B. Members of Congress have proposed legislation to require or evaluate t use of cash rewards to induce pharmaceutical investment.	the 9
C. The federal government and charities provide funding to support the clinical development of new uses for approved drugs.D. World Intellectual Property Organization study illustrates the rich	10
diversity of tools used by policy makers.	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

GlaxoSmithKline LLC v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc., 976 F.3d 1347, 1356 (Fed. Ci	r.
2020) (Prost, C.J., dissenting)	3
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 355	6
21 U.S.C. 355a	7
21 U.S.C. § 360n	8
21 U.S.C. § 360aa–360ee	6
21 U.S.C. § 360cc	7
21 U.S.C. § 360ff	8
26 U.S.C. § 45C	7
42 U.S.C. § 262	6
PUBLIC LAWS	
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121	STAT
825 (2007)	9
Food and Drug Administration Safety and Innovation Act (FDASIA), Pub. L. No.	
112-144, 126 STAT. 995 (2012)	9
BILLS	
S.1801, 116th Cong.	10

OTHER MATERIALS

David B. Ridley et al., Developing Drugs for Developing Countries, 25 HEALTH AFF. 313 (2006), https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/pdf/10.1377/hlthaff.25.2.313 9

James Love, Alternatives to the Patent System that are Used to Support R&D Efforts,

Including Both Push and Pull Mechanisms, With a Special Focus on

Innovation-Inducement Prizes and Open Source Development Models, World Intellectual

Property Organization, CDIP/14/ INF/12 (2014)

Michael S. Sinha, Mehdi Najafzadeh, Elizabeth K. Rajasingh, James Love, Aaron S. Kesselheim, Labeling Changes and Costs for Clinical Trials Performed Under the US Food and Drug Administration Pediatric Exclusivity Extension, 2007 to 2012. 178

JAMA INTERN MED 1451-1466 (2018), available at

doi:10.1001/jamainternmed.2018.3933

Nancy Goodman, *How the RACE for Children Act will get drugs to kids with cancer*,
September 8, 2017. THE CANCER LETTER,

https://cancerletter.com/articles/20170908 2/

NAT'L INSTITUTES OF HEALTH, NAT'L LIBRARY OF MEDICINE,

ClinicalTrials.gov Background, https://clinicaltrials.gov/ct2/about-site/background 11

Priority Review Voucher, https://priorityreviewvoucher.org/	8
World Intellectual Property Organization, https://www.wipo.int//	12
